
  

 

Meeting of the  
 

DEVELOPMENT 
COMMITTEE 

________________________________________________ 
 

Wednesday, 14 August 2013 at 7.00 p.m. 
______________________________________ 

 

A G E N D A 
__________________________________________ 

 

VENUE 
Council Chamber, 1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove 

Crescent, London, E14 2BG 
 

Members: 
 

Deputies (if any): 

Chair: Councillor Helal Abbas  
Vice-Chair: Councillor Anwar Khan   
  
Councillor Tim Archer 
Councillor Judith Gardiner 
Councillor Kosru Uddin 
Councillor Gulam Robbani 
1 Vacancy 
 
 

Councillor Zara Davis, (Designated Deputy 
representing Councillor Tim Archer) 
Councillor Peter Golds, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Tim 
Archer) 
Councillor Md. Maium Miah, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Gulam 
Robbani) 
Councillor Denise Jones, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillors Helal 
Abbas, Judith Gardiner, Anwar Khan and 
Kosru Uddin) 
Councillor Rajib Ahmed, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillors Helal 
Abbas, Judith Gardiner, Anwar Khan and 
Kosru Uddin) 
Councillor Carli Harper-Penman, 
(Designated Deputy representing 
Councillors Helal Abbas, Judith Gardiner, 
Anwar Khan and Kosru Uddin) 
 

[Note: The quorum for this body is 3 Members]. 

 



 
 
 
 

Committee Services Contact: 
Zoe Folley, Democratic Services,  
Tel: 020 7364 4877, E-mail: zoe.folley@towerhamlets.gov.uk  
http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee 



 
 
 
 

 
Public Information 

Attendance at meetings. 
The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Committee. However seating is limited 
and offered on a first come first served basis. 
 
Audio/Visual recording of meetings.  
No photography or recording without advanced permission. 

 
Mobile telephones 
Please switch your mobile telephone on to silent mode whilst in the meeting.  

 
Access information for the Town Hall, Mulberry Place.      

 
Bus: Routes: 15, 277, 108, D6, D7, D8 all stop 
near the Town Hall.  
Distinct L
[...]
 

7.00 p.m. 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS   
 
 To note any declarations of interest made by Members, including those restricting 

Members from voting on the questions detailed in Section 106 of the Local Government 
Finance Act, 1992.  See attached note from the Monitoring Officer. 
  

 
 

 PAGE 
NUMBER 

WARD(S) 
AFFECTED 

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 

  

 To confirm as a correct record of the proceedings the 
unrestricted minutes of the ordinary meeting of 
Development Committee held on 17th July 2013. 
 

5 - 12  

4. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

  

 To RESOLVE that: 
 

1) in the event of changes being made to 
recommendations by the Committee, the task of 
formalising the wording of those changes is 
delegated to the Corporate Director 
Development and Renewal along the broad lines 
indicated at the meeting; and 

 
2) in the event of any changes being needed to the 

wording of the Committee’s decision (such as to 
delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or 
reasons for approval/refusal) prior to the 
decision being issued, the Corporate Director 
Development and Renewal is delegated 
authority to do so, provided always that the 
Corporate Director does not exceed the 
substantive nature of the Committee’s decision. 

 
 
 

  



 
 
 
 

5. PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS  
 

  

 To note the procedure for hearing objections at meetings 
of the Development Committee. 
 
The deadline for registering to speak at this meeting is 
Monday 12th August 2013. 
 
 

13 - 14  

6. DEFERRED ITEMS  
 

  

 Nil items.  
 

  

7. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION  
 

15 - 16  

7 .1 Central Foundation Girls School Lower School, 
College Terrace, London, E3 5AN 9 (PA/12/02576, 
PA/12/02577 and PA/12/02578)   

 

17 - 54 Bow West 

7 .2 4 Crispin Street, E1 (PA/13/00719)   
 

55 - 68 Spitalfields 
& 

Banglatown 

8. OTHER PLANNING MATTERS  
 

[...]


This page is intentionally left blank



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 17/07/2013 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 5.30 P.M. ON WEDNESDAY, 17 JULY 2013 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor Helal Abbas (Chair)  
Councillor Anwar Khan (Vice-Chair)  
Councillor Judith Gardiner  
Councillor Kosru Uddin  
Councillor Gulam Robbani (Executive advisor to the Cabinet and 

Mayor on adult social care) 
Councillor Peter Golds (Substitute for 
Councillor Tim Archer) 

(Leader of the Conservative Group) 

Other Councillors Present: 
 
Councillor Marc Francis  

 
Officers Present: 
 
Jerry Bell – (Applications Team Leader, Development and 

Renewal) 
Jane Jin – (Planning Officer, Development and Renewal) 
Iyabo Johnson – (Planning Officer, Development and Renewal) 
Amy Thompson – (Deputy Team Leader, Development and 

Renewal) 
Elaine Bell – (Legal Advisor, Chief Executive's) 
Zoe Folley – (Committee Officer, Democratic Services Chief 

Executive's) 
 
 
There was a change in the order of business at the meeting but for ease of 
reference the items are set out in agenda order in this decision sheet. 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted from Councillor Tim Archer for whom 
Councillor Peter Golds was deputising for item 7.1 only.  
 
Apologies for lateness were submitted from Councillors Kosru Uddin, Judith 
Gardiner and Anwar Khan.   
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made.  

Agenda Item 3

Page 5



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 17/07/2013 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

 
Councillor Judith Gardiner declared an interest in agenda item 7.1 554-556 
Roman Road, London E3 5ES (PA/13/00766) as she lived in the ward 
concerned and was a customer of the businesses on Roman Road. 
 

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 
The Committee RESOLVED 
 
That the unrestricted minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 19th 
June 2013 be agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair SUBJECT 
to the following amendment:  
 
After first paragraph on page 14 (Item 9.4 86 Brick Lane) add:  Mr Harrington 
explained that Transport and Highways maintain their long term interest in an 
improved building line that does not project into the public highway. 
 

4. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
The Committee RESOLVED that: 
 

1) In the event of changes being made to recommendations by the 
Committee, the task of formalising the wording of those changes is 
delegated to the Corporate Director, Development and Renewal along 
the broad lines indicated at the meeting; and  

 
2) In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 

Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Corporate 
Director, Development and Renewal is delegated authority to do so, 
provided always that the Corporate Director does not exceed the 
substantive nature of the Committee’s decision 

 
5. PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS  

 
The Committee noted the procedure for hearing objections, together with 
details of persons who had registered to speak at the meeting. 
 
 

6. DEFERRED ITEMS  
 
 

6.1 Site At Bow Wharf Adjoining Regents Canal And Old Ford Road, Old 
Ford Road, London (PA/11/03371 - 3372)  
 
The Committee considered the scheme regarding the site at Bow Wharf 
Adjoining Regents Canal and Old Ford Road, Old Ford Road, London 
(PA/11/03371 - 3373).  
 

Page 6



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 17/07/2013 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

Amy Thompson (Planning Officer) presented the detailed proposal for 
planning permission and conservation area consent. The Committee were 
reminded that the application had previously been considered by the 
Committee on three occasions – at the 1
[...]
 change of use at the site for a new primary school. 
 
Jane Jin (Planning Officer) presented the report. It was noted that the 
application was initially considered at the previous 19th June 2013 meeting of 
the Committee where Members were minded to refuse the scheme due to 
concerns over health and safety matters, congestion and noise from the roof 
top play space. Officers had since drafted suggested reasons for refusal as 
set out in the report together with an assessment  of the strength of these 
reasons on planning grounds. Officers went through the reasons in turn at the 
meeting as summarised below: 
 

• Health and safety issues. Officers confirmed the steps to safeguard the 
safety of the pupils in view of the nearby industrial units. It was 
considered that the proposed holding areas for pupils and parents 
would minimise the impact. The pupils leaving the school would also be 
supervised to manage congestion on the foot paths. Officers were 
satisfied with these measures. However considered that, due to the 
lack of traditional play ground space for pupils to congregate, the 
reason could be defended on appeal. 

 

• Noise from the roof top play space. Restrictions would be imposed  on 
the roof top play space restricting its use after hours. Therefore it was 
not considered that the noise levels would have an undue impact on 
neighbouring properties. 

 

• Congestion. It was expected that only 15% of pupils would travel to the 
school by private transport and the school had an adequate travel plan. 
The school was also committed to educating children on highway 
safety. Therefore, overall it was considered that the measures would 
effectively minimise congestion around the school 

 
There had been no changes in policy since the previous 19th June 2013 
meeting of the Committee. Therefore, the Officer recommendation remained 
to grant.   
 
On a vote of 2 in favour of refusal and 0 against, and 1 abstention the 
Committee RESOLVED: 
 
That planning permission (PA/13/00444) at 11 Solebay Street, London E1 
4PW be REFUSED for change of use from office/warehouse use (Use Class 
B1/B8) to a two form entry primary school (Use Class D1) involving minor 
alterations to infill existing parking and service bays and a roof-top extension 

Page 9



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 17/07/2013 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

6 

providing additional teaching and external play space for the following 
reasons set out in paragraph 3.1 of the update report: 
 

• The proposed location of the school is likely to create health and 
safety issues due to surrounding light industrial activities and the 
associated vehicle movements and therefore would result in unsafe 
conditions for the users of the schools and the occupiers of the 
neighbouring buildings contrary to policies SP07, SP09 and SP10 of 
the Core Strategy 2010.  

 

• The proposal is likely to create congestion to the local highway 
network which is associated with picking up and dropping off pupils 
and therefore it would be detrimental to the safety of the users of the 
highway and free flow of highway network. This is contrary to policies 
SP09 of the Core Strategy 2010.  
 

• The proposal, by reasons of its play space provision in the open roof 
top space, is likely to create nuisance to the nearby occupiers is 
contrary to policy SP10 of the Core Strategy and policy DM25 of the 
Managing Development Document 2013.  

 
The Members that voted on the item were Councillors Helal Abbas, Judith 
Gardiner and Gulam Robbani.  
 
Councillor Anwar Khan could not vote on this item as he had not been present 
from the start of the item.  
 
Councillors Kosru Uddin and Peter Golds could not vote on this item as they 
had not been present at the 19th June 2013 Committee meeting when it was 
initially considered.   
 
 

7. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION  
 
 

7.1 554-556 Roman Road, London E3 5ES (PA/13/00766)  
 
The Committee considered the scheme regarding 554-556 Roman Road,
[...]
 uses in the area 
would continue to be in excess of the policy target of 50%. It was also 
considered that the addition of the A3 use would not result in 
overconcentration given there were at least two non A3, A4 and A5 units 
between it and the nearest such units as required in policy. There were 
conditions to protect amenity. This included restrictions on the hours of use, 
delivery hours, music and an outright ban on cooking on the premises. 
 
Overall, Officers considered that the proposal was acceptable and should be 
granted.  
 
In response to Members, it was confirmed that whilst a condition would be 
imposed to prevent the preparation of hot foods, heating up such snacks as 
sandwiches would be allowed. The waste and recycling bins would remain at 
the rear of the store and it was considered that these plans were acceptable. 
Highways had not raised any objections about the scheme. Responsibility for 
dealing with waste on the highway rested with Community, Localities and 
Culture. The service had not raised any concerns about increased litter from 
the proposal or litter problems generally on Roman Road.  
 
On a vote of 4 in favour and 1 against, the Committee RESOLVED: 
 
1. That planning permission (PA/13/00766) at 554-556 Roman Road, 

London E3 5ES be GRANTED for change of use from a grocery store 
(A1 use), to a mixed class coffee shop (A1/A3 use) and associated 
alterations to shop front subject to: 

 

Page 11



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 17/07/2013 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

8 

2. That the Corporate Director Development & Renewal is delegated 
power to impose conditions and informatives on the planning 
permission to secure the matters set out in the report.  

 
Councillor Peter Golds could not vote on this item as he had not been present 
from the start of the item.  
 

8. OTHER PLANNING MATTERS  
 
Nil items.  

 
 

The meeting ended at 6.30 p.m.  
 
 

Chair, Councillor Helal Abbas 
Development Committee 

 

Page 12



DEVELOPMENT COM
[...]
ng Application, Listed Building 
and Conservation Area Consent  
 
Ref No: : PA/12/02576, PA/12/02577 and 
PA/12/02578 
 
Ward: Bow West 

 
 
1. APPLICATION DETAILS 
 
   
 Location: Central Foundation Girls School Lower School, 

College Terrace, London, E3 5AN 
 

 Existing Use: Central Foundation Girls School (D1 Use) 
 

 Proposal: PA/12/0577 Full planning permission for a change of 
use of existing sixth form school (Use Class D1) to 
provide 36 residential dwellings (Use Class C3) 
comprising 10 x 1 bedroom,13 x 2 bedroom,  12 x 3 
bedroom and 1 x 4 bedroom units with communal 
amenity space. Part demolition and replacement of 
existing infill building and refurbishment of Grade II 
Listed Building.  
 
PA/12/0576 Conservation Area Consent for Part 
demolition and replacement of existing infill building. 
 
PA/12/0578 Listed Building Consent for change of use 
of existing sixth form school (Use Class D1) to provide 
36 residential dwellings (Use Class C3) comprising 10 
x 1 bedroom,13 x 2 bedroom,  12 x 3 bedroom and 1 x 
4 bedroom units with communal amenity space. Part 
demolition and replacement of existing infill building 
and refurbishment of Grade II Listed Building.  
 
 

 Drawing Nos: A1990 099 P3, A1990 100 P1, A1990 101 P1,  
A1990 102 P1, A1990 103 P1, A1990 104 P1, 
 
A1990 120 P1, A1990 121 P1, A1990 122 P1, 
A1990 123 P1,  
 
A1990 130 P1, A1990 131 P1, A1990 132 P2,   
A1990 133 P1, A1990 134 P1, A1990 135 P1, 
 
A1990 140 P2, A1990 141 P2, A1990 142 P2,  
A1990 143 P2, A1990 144 P2, 

Agenda Item 7.1

Page 17



 
A1990 150 P2, A1990 151 P2,  A1990 152 P2,  A1990 
153 P2,  
 
A1990 160 P2, A1990 161 P2, A1990 162 P2,  
A1990 163 P2, A1990 164 P2, A1990 165 P2,  
 
A1990 201 P4, A1990 202 P10, A1990 203 P9 
A1990 204 P10, A1990 205 P9, A1990 250 P1  
 
A1990 300 P6, A1990 301 P5, A1990 302 P6  
A1990 303 P4,  
 
A1990 400 P5, A1990 401 P5, A1990 402 P4  
A1990 403 P7, A1990 404 P5, A1990 405 P4.  
 
 
 
 

 Documents: • Proposed preliminary ar
[...]
has been re-provided; its loss is considered acceptable in this 
instance, as such, the proposal is acceptable.  
 

2.3 The proposal provides an acceptable amount of affordable and social rented housing and 
mix of units, in light of the viability of the scheme, as such, the proposal is acceptable. 
 

2.4 On balance the proposal provides acceptable residential space standards and layout. As 
such, the scheme is acceptable. 
 

2.5 On balance the quantity and quality of housing amenity space, communal space and child 
play space are acceptable.  
 

2.6 The design, appearance, height, scale, bulk, massing and layout of the proposal are 
considered to be acceptable. The proposed design and appearance has been developed 
taking account the Grade II Listing of the site and the setting of the Tredegar Square 
Conservation Area. Furthermore, the proposed bulk, scale and massing is in keeping with 
the scale of development within the local and wider area. As such, the proposal is 
acceptable. 
 

2.7 The proposal would not give rise to any unduly detrimental impacts in terms of privacy, 
overlooking, outlook, sense of enclosure, sunlight and daylight, and noise upon the 
surrounding residents, as such, the proposal is acceptable. 
 

2.8 Transport matters, including parking, access and servicing, are acceptable. 
 

2.9 Environmental sustainability matters, including energy, are acceptable. 
 

2.10 Contributions have been secured towards the provision of affordable housing, education,  
community facilities, health, sustainable transport, employment and public realm 
improvements in accordance with national, regional and Councils policies.  
 

 
 
2.11 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Listed Building Consent Application – PA/12/02578 
 
Subject to conditions the proposed internal and external works are considered to preserve 
the character and appearance of the Grade II Listed Building and would not cause significant 
harm to the architectural heritage. The design, appearance and u
[...]
erves the character and 
appearance of local conservation areas and the setting of listed buildings. 
 

 
3. RECOMMENDATION 
  
3.1 That the Committee resolve to GRANT planning permission, Listed building consent and 

conservation area consent subject to: 
  
 A. The prior completion of a legal agreement to secure the following planning obligations: 
  
  Financial Contributions 

a) A contribution £118,844 towards education. 
b) A contribution of £8,791.88 towards employment, skills, training and enterprise 

initiatives. 
c) A contribution of £46,475 towards community facilities. 
d) A contribution of £51,864towards Health. 
e) A contribution of £183,622.32 towards streetscene improvements. 
f) A contribution of £1,170 toward sustainable transport. 
g) Monitoring fee (2%)£8,215.34. 

 
Non- Financial Contributions 

h) 35% affordable housing by habitable room comprising 3 affordable rent, 5 social 
target rented residential units and 4 shared ownership units in Buildings D, E and 
F. 

i) Development to be secured ascar-free. 
j) Access to employment initiatives for construction through 20% of non-technical 

total construction jobs to be advertised through the Council’s job brokerage 
service. 

k) 20% local procurement 
l) Code of Construction Practice 
m) Any other obligation(s) considered necessary by the Corporate Director 

Development and Renewal. 
 

  
3.2 That the Corporate Director Development & Renewal is delegated power to negotiate the 

Page 20



legal agreement indicated above. 
  
3.3 That the Corporate Director Development & Renewal is delegated power to impose 

conditions and informatives on the planning permission to secure the following matters: 
  
 
 Conditions for Full Planning Permission – PA/12/02577 
 
 Compliance Conditions 

1. Time limit – Three Years. 
2. Compliance with plans - Development in accordance with the approved 

schedule of drawings and documents. 
3. Residential accommodation - compliance with Life Time Homes  
4. 4 
[...]
ves for Conservation Area Consent – PA/11/03372 
 1. Associated S106. 

2. Associated Full Planning Permission and Listed Building Consent. 
3. Compliance with Environmental Health Legislation. 
4. Compliance with Building Regulations.  

 
3.4 That, if within 3-months of the date of this committee the legal agreement has not been 

completed, the Corporate Director Development & Renewal is delegated power to refuse 
planning permission. 

 
4. PROPOSAL AND LOCATION DETAILS 
  
 Proposal 
  
4.1 
 

The proposal is for the redevelopment of the existing sixth form college located at College 
Terrace.  The proposed works include a part demolition of existing ‘Building E’ infill block and 

Page 22



 
 
 
 
4.2 

replacement with new build residential building and the comprehensive internal 
refurbishment and conversion of the existing listed buildings to residential dwellings and 
associated landscaping works.  
 
This would result in the creation of 36 residential dwellings comprising 10 x 1 bedroom, 13 x 
2 bedroom, 12 x 3 bedroom and 1 x 4 bedroom units with communal amenity space. 
 

4.3 
 

The conservation area application seeks permission for a part demolition of the existing infill 
‘Building E’. 

  
 Site and Surroundings 
  
4.4 
 
 
 
 
4.5 
 
 
 
4.6 

The application site is a rectangular site located within the Tredegar Square Conservation 
Area to the east of Grove Road measuring 0.44 hectares. The existing buildings form a 
continuous ‘U’ shape around a central courtyard, enclosed on the east and west wings 
surrounding a double-height hall at the northern end. 
 
The buildings are Grade II Listed and have three frontages facing onto Lichfield Road to the 
north, College Terrace to the east and Morgan Street to the south. The western boundary 
faces onto the Holy Trinity Church (Ecclesiastical Grade C Statutory Listed Building).  
 
The surrounding area is predominately residential in nature, with the Holy Trinity Church to 
the immediate west, and
[...]
 new development is in keeping with the 
existing street lines and given the separation distance, it is not considered that there would 
be an adverse impact on the daylight or sunlight levels of adjacent residents or an increase 
in overshadowing.  
 
 
 

Page 45



8.106 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
8.107 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
8.108 

Privacy and Overlooking: 
 
Local residents are concerned about a loss of privacy and an increase in overlooking 
between their properties and the new residential development. It is noted that the building 
follows existing street patterns within the conservation area. As such, it is not considered 
that the proposal would result in an unacceptable loss of privacy or increase in overlooking 
in this urban location.   
 
Future residents: 
 
It is evident from the submitted drawings that at ground floor level there is potential for 
conflict between communal and private defensible spaces. It is important that defensible 
space is clearly defined for the ground floor residential properties. This will ensure that an 
acceptable level of privacy is maintained for these residents and there is no undue 
overlooking. It is considered that this would need to form an essential part of the proposed 
landscaping plan which will be secured via condition.  
 
Conclusion: 
 
It is considered that the proposal would not have an adverse impact on the amenity of 
surrounding residents. As such the proposal is in accordance with strategic policy SP10 of 
the Core Strategy (2010) and policy DM25 of the Managing Development Document (April 
2013) which seek to protect residential amenity. 

  
8.109 To conclude, the proposed development would not give rise to any unduly detrimental 

impacts in terms of privacy, overlooking, outlook, sense of enclosure, sunlight and daylight, 
and noise upon the surrounding residents. Also, the scheme proposes appropriate 
mitigation measures to ensure a satisfactory level of residential amenity for the future 
occupiers which accord
[...]
ment and training contributions paid 
on commencement of development would not assist during the construction of 
the construction phase as training would take time. He therefore concluded that 
the implications of the scheme in terms of job prospects would be insignificant. 
Therefore, whilst the Inspector was satisfied that whilst the appellants failure to 
deal adequately with issues of affordable housing and the infrastructure 
requirements dents associated with educational and health related facilities 
were critical, he was far from convinced that the ham arising from non-payment 
of other contributions were critical to securing sustainable development. 

 
3.32 In terms of the other issues (heritage issues and the effect of the development 

on neighbours) the Planning Inspector concluded that the existing building, 
whilst locally listed, has been heavily compromised by alterationsand as a 
consequence, makes a very limited contribution to the environment 
architecturally, historically and contextually. He therefore accepted that the 
demolition of the building would be acceptable. On the second issue, the 
Inspector concluded that the development would result in harm to residents  
ofLangthorne House in terms of daylight and sunlight. 

 
3.33 To conclude, the Inspector felt that the harm caused by the failure to provide 

affordable housing, the failure to deal with affordable housing requirements and 
the requirement to contribute towards secondary school places, health facilities 
and transportation objectives and the harm caused in terms of daylight and 
sunlight reaching Langthorne House represented sound reasons to dismiss the 
appeal and refuse planning permission.  

 

Page 77



Page 78

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS
	3 UNRESTRICTED MINUTES
	5 PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS
	7 PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION
	7.1 Central Foundation Girls School Lower School, College Terrace, London, E3 5AN 9 (PA/12/02576, PA/12/02577 and PA/12/02578)
	7.2 4 Crispin Street, E1 (PA/13/00719)
	8 OTHER PLANNING MATTERS
	8.1 PLANNING APPEALS REPORT



Minutes of the meeting


DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 14/08/2013 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 7.00 P.M. ON WEDNESDAY, 14 AUGUST 2013 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor Helal Abbas (Chair)  
Councillor Tim Archer  
Councillor Judith Gardiner  
Councillor Gulam Robbani  

Councillor Denise Jones (Substitute for 
Councillor Kosru Uddin) 

 

Councillor Rajib Ahmed (Substitute for 
Councillor Anwar Khan) 

 

 
Other Councillors Present: 
None.  
 
  

 
Officers Present: 
 
Paul Buckenham – (Team Leader Pre-applications, Planning & 

Building Control, Development & Renewal) 
Shahara Ali-Hempstead – (Planning Officer, Development and Renewal) 
Fleur Brunton – (Senior Lawyer - Planning Chief Executive's) 
Zoe Folley – (Committee Officer, Democratic Services Chief 

Executive's) 
 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Anwar Khan and Kosru 
Uddin for who Councillors Denise Jones and Rajib Ahmed were deputising.  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made.  
 
Councillor Helal Abbas declared an interest in agenda item 7.1 Central 
Foundation Girls School Lower School, College Terrace, London, E3 5AN  
(PA/12/02576, PA/12/02577 and PA/12/02578) as his daughter attended the 
school.  
 

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 14/08/2013 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

 
The Committee RESOLVED 
 
That the unrestricted minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 17th 
July 2013 be agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 

4. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
The Committee RESOLVED that: 
 

1) In the event of changes being made to recommendations by the 
Committee, the task of formalising the wording of those changes is 
delegated to the Corporate Director, Development and Renewal along 
the broad lines indicated at the meeting; and  

 
2) In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 

Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Corporate 
Director, Development and Renewal is delegated authority to do so, 
provided always that the Corporate Director does not exceed the 
substantive nature of the Committee’s decision 

 
5. PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS  

 
The Committee noted the procedure for hearing objections, together with 
details of persons who had registered to speak at the meeting. 
 

6. DEFERRED ITEMS  
 
Nil Items  
 
 

7. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION  
 
 

7.1 Central Foundation Girls School Lower School, College Terrace, 
London, E3 5AN 9 (PA/12/02576, PA/12/02577 and PA/12/02578)  
 
Update report tabled. 
 
Paul Buckenham (Team Leader, Planning Services) introduced the 
application regarding the Central Foundation school, E3 5AN for the change 
of use of sixth form school to provide residential units including the part 
demolition and replacement of existing infill building and refurbishment of 
Grade II Listed Building. 
 
Shahara Ali-Hempstead (Planning Officer) presented the report. She 
explained the key features of the scheme including the site location. The 
application had been subject to a local consultation and in response five 
letters of objections had been received regarding loss of education use, 



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 14/08/2013 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

density, impact on the listed building, highways and amenity.  She addressed 
each point and the material planning issues.  
 
A key issue for consideration was the land use and the loss of an education 
use. Officers considered that the application was acceptable on these 
grounds given the sixth form college had been re-provided at 41- 47 Bow 
Road and that the area surrounding the site was mostly residential in 
character.  
 
The plans would preserve the layout of the listed building with internal works 
to convert to residential units. The 1970s’ infill building would be demolished 
and replaced with new build dwellings. This was the only proposed demolition. 
The Council’s Conservation Design Officer had no objections to the loss of 
this building given the lack of architectural quality. Overall, the proposal would 
not cause any major harm to Grade II Listed building.  
 
The impact on amenity was negligible (in terms of privacy, overlooking, 
outlook, sense of enclosure, overshadowing light and noise) given the 
separation distances between the neighbours and that there would be no 
increase in height or bulk of the building.  
 
The housing mix broadly complied with policy given the offer of 35% 
affordable housing. Within this, there was an overprovision of family housing 
at social rent levels as well as policy compliant level generally across the 
tenures. The location of the different housing tenures within the development 
was explained.  
 
The community and child play space exceeded the requirements in policy. As 
a result, it was considered that the level of recreational space was acceptable 
taking into account the lack of private amenity space due to the listed building 
constraints where intervention would be undesirable. 
 
The site had good transport links and the scheme would be car free. The 
obligations fully complied with the Council’s Supplementary Planning 
Document.  
 
Officers were therefore recommending that the scheme be granted planning 
permission.  
 
In response, Members sought clarity on the use of the New Homes Bonus 
funding. Officers agreed to report back to the Committee to clarify this. 
Members also asked about whether the site was allocated as a school site 
and officers confirmed that the site did not have an allocation in the Council’s 
Managing Development Document as a school site.  Therefore, the argument 
around loss of an educational use would be difficult to defend especially as 
the sixth form was being relocated. Officers also confirmed the plans to cross 
subsidise the new sixth form at 41-47 Bow Road and the main school with the 
proceeds from the sale of the land.  
 
On a unanimous vote, the Committee RESOLVED: 
 



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 14/08/2013 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

4 

1. That planning permission PA/12/02577 Conservation Area Consent 
PA/12/02576 and Listed Building Consent PA/12/02578 for the site at Central 
Foundation Girls School Lower School, College Terrace, London, E3 5AN    
be GRANTED for:  
 

• PA/12/2577 -  Full planning permission for a change of use of existing 
sixth form school (Use Class D1) to provide 36 residential dwellings 
(Use Class C3) comprising 10 x 1 bedroom,13 x 2 bedroom,  12 x 3 
bedroom and 1 x 4 bedroom units with communal amenity space. Part 
demolition and replacement of existing infill building and refurbishment 
of Grade II Listed Building.  

 

• PA/12/2576 - Conservation Area Consent for Part demolition and 
replacement of existing infill building.  

 

• PA/12/2578 -  Listed Building Consent for change of use of existing 
sixth form school (Use Class D1) to provide 36 residential dwellings 
(Use Class C3) comprising 10 x 1 bedroom,13 x 2 bedroom,  12 x 3 
bedroom and 1 x 4 bedroom units with communal amenity space. Part 
demolition and replacement of existing infill building and refurbishment 
of Grade II Listed Building. 

 
Subject to:   
 
2. The prior completion of a legal agreement to secure the planning 

obligations set out in the committee report . 
 
3. That the Corporate Director Development & Renewal is delegated 

power to negotiate the legal agreement indicated above. 
 
4. That the Corporate Director Development & Renewal is delegated 

power to impose conditions and informatives on the planning 
permission to secure the matters set out in the committee report.  

 
5. That, if within 3-months of the date of this committee the legal 

agreement has not been completed, the Corporate Director 
Development & Renewal is delegated power to refuse planning 
permission. 

 
(Councillor Denise Jones could not vote on this item having not been present 
at the introduction of the item).  
 
Note: The Planning Application Reference numbers have subsequently been 
amended to correct a typographical error in the Committee report. 
 
 

7.2 4 Crispin Street, E1 (PA/13/00719)  
 
Application withdrawn from the agenda by the applicant.  
 

8. OTHER PLANNING MATTERS  



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 14/08/2013 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

5 

 
Paul Buckenham (Team Leader, Planning Services) presented the report.  
 

8.1 PLANNING APPEALS REPORT  
 
Paul Buckenham (Team Leader, Planning Services) presented the report. He 
drew attention to a number of the appeal decisions including the outcome of 4 
Wilkes Street that was allowed. He highlighted the condition added by the 
Inspectorate to remove opportunities under permitted development rights in 
relation to A3 uses to protect amenity. The Committee also noted the outcome 
of the 24-26 Bow Road appeal and the Inspectors comments about the 
allocation of the s106 contributions for community facilities and the public 
realm. In particularly, the merits of allocating these contributions locally to 
directly mitigate the impact. This was something that would need to be given 
further consideration in the future. 
 
On a unanimous vote the Committee RESOLVED 
 
That the details and outcomes as set out in the report be noted. 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 7.40 p.m.  
 
 

Chair, Councillor Helal Abbas 
Development Committee 

 


